Locus of Control
And
The Intention of Being An Entrepreneur
Among Malaysian Graduates

LAM YOKE KHAM

Bachelor of Business Administration
Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia
Bangi, Selangor Darul Ehsan
1997

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment
Of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration

February 2001

i




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This paper is written in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Business Administration, University Malaya. In the course of this
study, | would like to express my appreciation to many people. Firstly, | would
like to express my sincere thank to Encik Mohd Khidzir Yusof who is a helpful
supervisor. | have greatly benefited under his supervision. Thank you for his
valuable suggestion to this topic and his constant guidance that enable the

completion of this paper.

Thank you very much to all my friends, colleagues and coursemates who helped
me in many ways. Special thanks should be given to Mr. Leslie Ho, Mr. Khoo
Kha Shin who spent their precious time in looking for respondents to answer the
Survey Questionnaire. My SPSS statistical analysis would not be completed if
no guidance and advice from Ms. Lua Yoke Ping, thank you very much. Finally,
words alone cannot express the thanks | owe to Mr. Lu Wee Ann, my husband,

for his encouragement and assistance.

Nevertheless, | would like to apologize for any shortcoming of this paper.

LAM YOKE KHAM

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY
UNIVERSITY MALAYA

KUALA LUMPUR

February 2001



ABSTRACT

This study examines the relationship between Locus of Control and the intention
of being an entrepreneur among Malaysian graduates.  This study first
investigate the effect of Locus of Control on the intemion to become an
entrepreneur among 100 of respondents, as measured by statistical testing on
answered survey questionnaire. Further, this study extends the analysis by
examining the relationship between ethnic group and the intention of being an
entrepreneur among Malaysian graduates. The results showed no significant
relationship between ethnic group and the intention of being an entrepreneur
among Malaysian graduates. This study also examined the relation between
gender and the intention of being an entrepreneur among Malaysian graduates.
The result of this study shows a significant relationship between gender and the
intention of being an entrepreneur. This study found that male Malaysian
graduates have higher intention to become an entrepreneur as compared to
female Malaysian graduates. Although this study did not further confirm the
research studies by the previous researcher that Internal Locus of Control has
positive effect on the intention of being an entrepreneur, it does provide a picture
of the Locus of Control and the intention of being an entrepreneur among
Malaysian graduates. To a great extent, our future economic well-being hinges

on the quality of our entrepreneurs.



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Introduction

Purposes and Significance of the Study
Hypotheses or Research Questions
Scope of The Study

Limitation of The Study

Organization of The Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

21
2.2
23

2.4
2.5

Definition of Entrepreneur

The Significance of the Entrepreneur
Definition of Entrepreneurship

2.3.1 The Myths of Entrepreneurship
232 Characteristics of Entrepreneurs

233 Role of Entrepreneurship in Economic Development

Entrepreneurial Environment in Malaysia
Definition of Locus of Control
251 Locus of Control and Entrepreneur

252 Locus of Control and Malaysian Graduates

vi

a B AW N =

iii



2.6 Intention From Entrepreneurial Perspective
2.7  Background of Malaysian Education and Graduates
2.8  Intention of Being an Entrepreneur among Malaysian
Graduates
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Hypotheses
3.2  Selections of Measures
3.21 Rotter's Internal-External Scale
322 Intention to become an Entrepreneur
3.23 Personal Demographic Profile
3.3  Sampling Design
3.4 Data Collection Procedure
3.4.1 Data Collection Techniques
3.5 Data Analysis Techniques
CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH RESULTS
4.1 Summary of Statistics
411 Respondents Demographic Profile
4.1.2 Summary of the Industry that the Respondents
Currently been attached
413 Summary of the Industry that the Respondents
Would like to be Involved
4.1.4 Summary of Reasons of Becoming an Entrepreneur
Among Malaysian Graduates
4.2 Analysis of Frequency

4.21
422

Locus of Control
Locus of Control and Ethnic Group

25
27

29

31
33
34
35
36
37
38
38
40

43
43

46

47

49

51

51
51



423 Locus of Control and Gender

424 Intention of Being An Entrepreneur
4.3  Testing of Hypotheses
431 Hypotheses 1
432 Hypotheses 2
433 Hypotheses 3 — Intention and Ethnic Group
4.3.4 Hypotheses 4 — Intention and Gender
4.4  Summary of Research Results
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Major Findings
5.2  Recommendations for Further Studies
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIXES
Appendix 1 : Entrepreneur Fund by Ministry of Entrepreneur

Development, Malaysia

Appendix 2 : Sample of Survey Questionnaire

52
53
54
54
55
56
58
60

61
62

63



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2A
Table 3A
Table 4A

Table 4B

Table 4C
Table 4D
Table 4E
Table 4F
Table 4G
Table 4H
Table 41

Table 4J

Table 4K

Table 4L

Table 4M
Table 4N
Table 40
Table 4P
Table 4Q

Table 4R

Degree by Ethnic Group from IPTA 1990 and 1999
Planned sample of Survey
Respondent's Characteristics

Respondent’'s Demographic Profile by Gender and
Ethnic Group

Industry That Respondents currently been Attached
Industry that Respondents would like to be Involved
Reasons of Becoming an Entrepreneur

Frequency of Locus of Control

Locus of Control and Ethnic Group

Locus of Control and Gender

Frequency of Intention to be An Entrepreneur

Anova (one way) between Locus of Control and
Intention of being an Entrepreneur

Correlation Analysis for Hypotheses 1

T-test for Locus of Control and the Intention of
Being an Entrepreneur

Intention and Ethnic Group Crosstabulation
Chi-Square Tests for Intention and Ethnic Group
One Way Anova for Intention and Ethnic Group
Intention and Gender Crosstabulation
Chi-Square Tests for Intention and Gender

One Way Anova for Intention and Gender

Page
28
37

45

46
47
48
49
51
52
52
53

55

56
56
57
57
58
58
59

vi



