ACU - 7135



Locus of Control And The Intention of Being An Entrepreneur Among Malaysian Graduates

# LAM YOKE KHAM

Bachelor of Business Administration Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia Bangi, Selangor Darul Ehsan 1997

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment Of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

February 2001



## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This paper is written in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration, University Malaya. In the course of this study, I would like to express my appreciation to many people. Firstly, I would like to express my sincere thank to **Encik Mohd Khidzir Yusof** who is a helpful supervisor. I have greatly benefited under his supervision. Thank you for his valuable suggestion to this topic and his constant guidance that enable the completion of this paper.

Thank you very much to all my friends, colleagues and coursemates who helped me in many ways. Special thanks should be given to Mr. Leslie Ho, Mr. Khoo Kha Shin who spent their precious time in looking for respondents to answer the Survey Questionnaire. My SPSS statistical analysis would not be completed if no guidance and advice from Ms. Lua Yoke Ping, thank you very much. Finally, words alone cannot express the thanks I owe to Mr. Lu Wee Ann, my husband, for his encouragement and assistance.

Nevertheless, I would like to apologize for any shortcoming of this paper.

LAM YOKE KHAM FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY UNIVERSITY MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR February 2001

### ABSTRACT

This study examines the relationship between Locus of Control and the intention of being an entrepreneur among Malaysian graduates. This study first investigate the effect of Locus of Control on the intention to become an entrepreneur among 100 of respondents, as measured by statistical testing on answered survey questionnaire. Further, this study extends the analysis by examining the relationship between ethnic group and the intention of being an entrepreneur among Malaysian graduates. The results showed no significant relationship between ethnic group and the intention of being an entrepreneur among Malaysian graduates. This study also examined the relation between gender and the intention of being an entrepreneur among Malaysian graduates. The result of this study shows a significant relationship between gender and the intention of being an entrepreneur. This study found that male Malaysian graduates have higher intention to become an entrepreneur as compared to female Malaysian graduates. Although this study did not further confirm the research studies by the previous researcher that Internal Locus of Control has positive effect on the intention of being an entrepreneur, it does provide a picture of the Locus of Control and the intention of being an entrepreneur among Malaysian graduates. To a great extent, our future economic well-being hinges on the quality of our entrepreneurs.

ii

# CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi

## CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Purposes and Significance of the Study	2
1.3	Hypotheses or Research Questions	3
1.4	Scope of The Study	4
1.5	Limitation of The Study	4
1.6	Organization of The Study	5

#### CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Definition of Entrepreneur			
2.2	The Significance of the Entrepreneur			
2.3	.3 Definition of Entrepreneurship			
	2.3.1	The Myths of Entrepreneurship	11	
	2.3.2	Characteristics of Entrepreneurs	14	
	2.3.3	Role of Entrepreneurship in Economic Development	18	
2.4	Entrepre	neurial Environment in Malaysia	18	
2.5	Definition of Locus of Control			
	2.5.1	Locus of Control and Entrepreneur	23	
	2.5.2	Locus of Control and Malaysian Graduates	24	

2.6	Intention From Entrepreneurial Perspective	25
2.7	Background of Malaysian Education and Graduates	27
2.8	Intention of Being an Entrepreneur among Malaysian	
	Graduates	29

## CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Research Hypotheses		
3.2	2 Selections of Measures		33
	3.2.1	Rotter's Internal-External Scale	34
	3.2.2	Intention to become an Entrepreneur	35
	3.2.3	Personal Demographic Profile	36
3.3	Sampli	ng Design	37
3.4	Data C	ollection Procedure	38
	3.4.1	Data Collection Techniques	38
3.5	Data A	nalysis Techniques	40

## CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH RESULTS

4.1	Summa	ry of Statistics	43
	4.1.1	Respondents Demographic Profile	43
	4.1.2	Summary of the Industry that the Respondents	
		Currently been attached	46
	4.1.3	Summary of the Industry that the Respondents	
		Would like to be Involved	47
	4.1.4	Summary of Reasons of Becoming an Entrepreneur	
		Among Malaysian Graduates	49
4.2	Analysis of Frequency		51
	4.2.1	Locus of Control	51
	4.2.2	Locus of Control and Ethnic Group	51

	4.2.3	Locus of Control and Gender	52
	4.2.4	Intention of Being An Entrepreneur	53
4.3	Testing o	f Hypotheses	54
	4.3.1	Hypotheses 1	54
	4.3.2	Hypotheses 2	55
	4.3.3	Hypotheses 3 – Intention and Ethnic Group	56
	4.3.4	Hypotheses 4 – Intention and Gender	58
4.4	Summary	y of Research Results	60

### CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Major Findings	61
5.2	Recommendations for Further Studies	62

#### BIBLIOGRAPHY

# APPENDIXES

Appendix 1	:	Entrepreneur Fund by Ministry of Entrepreneur Development, Malaysia
Appendix 2	:	Sample of Survey Questionnaire

63

# LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2A	Degree by Ethnic Group from IPTA 1990 and 1999	28
Table 3A	Planned sample of Survey	37
Table 4A	Respondent's Characteristics	45
Table 4B	Respondent's Demographic Profile by Gender and Ethnic Group	46
Table 4C	Industry That Respondents currently been Attached	47
Table 4D	Industry that Respondents would like to be Involved	48
Table 4E	Reasons of Becoming an Entrepreneur	49
Table 4F	Frequency of Locus of Control	51
Table 4G	Locus of Control and Ethnic Group	52
Table 4H	Locus of Control and Gender	52
Table 4I	Frequency of Intention to be An Entrepreneur	53
Table 4J	Anova (one way) between Locus of Control and Intention of being an Entrepreneur	54
Table 4K	Correlation Analysis for Hypotheses 1	55
Table 4L	T-test for Locus of Control and the Intention of Being an Entrepreneur	56
Table 4M	Intention and Ethnic Group Crosstabulation	56
Table 4N	Chi-Square Tests for Intention and Ethnic Group	57
Table 4O	One Way Anova for Intention and Ethnic Group	57
Table 4P	Intention and Gender Crosstabulation	58
Table 4Q	Chi-Square Tests for Intention and Gender	58
Table 4R	One Way Anova for Intention and Gender	59

vi